

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 40-8943-MLA-2
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.,)	
)	ASLBP No. 13-926-01-MLA-BD01
(Marsland Expansion Area))	

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER OPPOSING THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF LBP-19-2, LBP-18-3, AND MEMORANDUM AND ORDER DISMISSING CONTENTION 1

Marcia J. Simon
Robert Carpenter
Counsel for the NRC Staff

April 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Legal Standards for Commission Review	5
II. The OST Has Not Identified a Substantial Question of Law or a Clearly Erroneous Finding of Fact in LBP-19-2 That Warrants Commission Review.....	6
A. The Board Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof to the OST	7
1. The Board Did Not Err in Its Findings on the Timing of Baseline Water Quality Assessments	8
2. The Board Did Not Err in Its Findings Related to Faults and Fractures	9
3. The Board Did Not Improperly Require the OST to Provide Evidence That Additional Pumping Tests Were Needed.....	11
B. The Board Did Not Create a New Standard Regarding Timing for Obtaining Baseline Restoration Data	12
C. The Board Did Not Provide Its Own Evidence or Assume Evidence Not in the Record Regarding the Presence of Fractures at the MEA Site.....	13
D. The Board Did Not Address the Staff's Issuance of the MEA License Amendment.....	14
III. The OST Has Not Identified a Substantial Question of Law That Warrants Commission Review of LBP-18-3	16
A. The Board Did Not Err in Rejecting Contentions J and K	17
B. The Board Did Not Err in Rejecting Contention D.....	18
C. The Board Did Not Err in Rejecting Contentions L, M and N	19
IV. The OST Has Not Identified a Substantial Question of Law or a Clearly Erroneous Finding of Fact in the Board's Memorandum and Order Dismissing Contention 1 That Warrants Commission Review.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of N. Paiute Indians</i> , 918 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2019)	17, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. NRC</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 24
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	25
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Quechan Indian Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 547 F.Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2008)	23
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 121 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 682 F.Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Or. 2010)	23
<i>Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 320 F.Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Colo. 2004)	7
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONSCommission:

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	9
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009).....	6
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-15-17, 82 NRC 33 (2015).....	20
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), CLI-14-2, 79 NRC 11 (2014).....	2, 6, 24
<i>David Geisen</i> , CLI-10-23, 72 NRC 210 (2010).....	5, 11
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-1, 81 NRC 1 (2015).....	21
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-10, 80 NRC 157 (2014).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-1, 75 NRC 39 (2012).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015).....	6
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility), CLI-13-1, 77 NRC 1 (2013).....	5
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313), CLI-06-29, 64 NRC 417 (2006).....	18
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	5
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</i> (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010).....	5
<i>Powertech (USA), Inc.</i> (Dewey Burdock In Situ Uranium Recovery Facility), CLI-16-20, 84 NRC 219 (2016).....	6
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-16, 62 NRC 1 (2005).....	10

<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005).....	10
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-09-16, 70 NRC 33 (2009).....	6
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross In Situ Uranium Recovery Project), CLI-16-13, 83 NRC 566 (2016).....	9, 11, 12

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-802, 21 NRC 490 (1985)	25
--	----

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), LBP-19-2, 89 NRC ____ (Feb. 28, 2019) (slip op.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), LBP-18-3, 88 NRC 13 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), Memorandum and Order (Regarding Order to Show Cause) (Feb. 6, 2015) (unpublished).....	25
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), Memorandum and Order (Ruling on Motion for Summary Disposition Regarding Oglala Sioux Tribe Contention 1) (Oct. 22, 2014) (unpublished).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (Marsland Expansion Area), LBP-13-6, 77 NRC 253 (2013).....	2
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross In Situ Recovery Uranium Project), LBP-15-3, 81 NRC 65 (2015).....	12

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act of 1948, 5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	25
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 54 U.S.C. § 300101 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 19, 22, 23

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(b)	20
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1)	19, 20
10 C.F.R. § 2.314(b)	25
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)	16
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)	16
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....	2, 5, 16, 25
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(5).....	5, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.1202(a)	14
10 C.F.R. Part 40	12, 16
10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 5B(5)	12
10 C.F.R. Part 51	16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....	7

FEDERAL REGISTER

Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,561 (Aug. 3, 2012)	20
Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	7
Crow Butte Resources, Inc. License SUA-1534, License Amendment to Construct and Operate Marsland Expansion Area, 77 Fed. Reg. 71,454 (Nov. 30, 2012)	2
Draft Environmental Assessment and Draft Finding of No Significant Impact; Notice of Availability and Request for Comments, 82 Fed. Reg. 59,665 (Dec. 15, 2017)	3
Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact; Issuance, 83 Fed. Reg. 19,576 (May 3, 2018).....	3
Tribal Policy Statement, 82 Fed. Reg. 2402 (Jan. 9, 2017)	22

MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	25
--	----

April 19, 2019
